June 30, 2017 and 2016 (audited, in Canadian dollars)

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

At June 30, 2017, the Company changed its accounting policy related to exploration and evaluation expenses,

which previously consisted in capitalizing all such expenditures. The Company believes that expensing certain

exploration and evaluation costs as incurred provides more reliable and relevant financial information. Under the

new policy, the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights continues to be capitalized and

exploration and evaluation costs, subsequent to acquisition, are expensed until it has been established that a

mineral property is commercially viable and a mine development decision has been made by the Company.

Thereafter, the Company will capitalize expenditures incurred to develop the mine, prior to the start of mining

operations.

The audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2016 have been restated

retroactively to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in accounting policy.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at June 30, 2016

As previously

 reported Adjustment Restated

$ $ $

 ASSETS

 Current 208,231 - 208,231

 Non-current

   Capital assets  114,990 - 114,990

   Exploration and evaluation assets 53,827,188 (28,285,595) 25,541,593

 TOTAL ASSETS 54,150,409 (28,285,595) 25,864,814

 LIABILITIES

 Current 4,490,125 - 4,490,125

 Non-current 1,595,961 - 1,595,961

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,086,086 - 6,086,086

 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

 Share capital  51,754,469 - 51,754,469

 Contributed surplus  6,253,329 - 6,253,329

 Deficit  (17,809,014) (24,266,929) (42,075,943)

 Cumulative translation adjustment 7,865,539 (4,018,666) 3,846,873

 TOTAL EQUITY 48,064,323 (28,285,595) 19,778,728

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 54,150,409 (28,285,595) 25,864,814

10

Highland Copper Company Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2017 and 2016 (audited, in Canadian dollars)

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at July 1, 2015

As previously

 reported Adjustment Restated

$ $ $

 ASSETS

 Current  1,149,278 - 1,149,278

 Non-current

   Capital assets  233,615 - 233,615

   Exploration and evaluation assets 61,568,034 (28,203,018) 33,365,016

 TOTAL ASSETS 62,950,927 (28,203,018) 34,747,909

 LIABILITIES

 Current 13,154,119 - 13,154,119

 Non-current 2,489,179 - 2,489,179

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 15,643,298 - 15,643,298

 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

 Share capital 48,115,461 - 48,115,461

 Contributed surplus  6,173,571 - 6,173,571

 Deficit  (13,592,922) (24,494,888) (38,087,810)

 Cumulative translation adjustment 6,611,519 (3,708,130) 2,903,389

 TOTAL EQUITY 47,307,629 (28,203,018) 19,104,611

 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 62,950,927 (28,203,018) 34,747,909

11

Highland Copper Company Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2017 and 2016 (audited, in Canadian dollars)

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the year ended June 30, 2016

As previously

  reported Adjustment Restated

 $  $ $

Expenses and other items

Exploration and evaluation - 2,304,235 2,304,235

Management and administration 1,486,118 - 1,486,118

Business development 79,783 - 79,783

Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets 2,655,495 (2,532,194) 123,301

Accretion of environmental liability 15,637 - 15,637

Finance income (3,930) - (3,930)

Gain on foreign exchange (17,011) - (17,011)

Net loss for the year (4,216,092) 227,959 (3,988,133)

Other comprehensive loss

  Item that will not be subsequently reclassified to income

 Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,254,020 (310,536) 943,484

Comprehensive loss for the year (2,962,072) (82,577) (3,044,649)

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.03) - (0.03)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended June 30, 2016

As previously

 reported Adjustment Restated

$ $ $

Cash flow from operating activities (1,173,090) (3,117,037) (4,290,127)

Cash flow from investing activities (3,343,530) 3,116,449 (227,081)

Cash flow from financing activities 3,639,008 - 3,639,008

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currency  37,269 588 37,857

Net change on cash (840,343) - (840,343)

12

Highland Copper Company Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2017 and 2016 (audited, in Canadian dollars)

4. ACQUISITION OF A MINERAL PROPERTY AND PROMISSORY NOTE

On May 30, 2017, the Company acquired from Kennecott Exploration Company and Rio Tinto Nickel Company

(“RTX”), subsidiaries of the Rio Tinto Group, a mineral property covering approximately 448,000 acres in the Upper

Peninsula of the State of Michigan, USA (the “UPX Property”).

The UPX Property was acquired for a total consideration of US$18.0 million. A cash payment of US$2.0 million was

made at the acquisition date and the Company issued a US$16 million secured non-interest bearing promissory